

## FIGURE SKATING IN HARLEM CELEBRATES HARLEM'S STAR SKATERS AT 2025 GALA

Figure Skating of Harlem, the subject of Disney's popular HARLEM ICE docuseries hosts its 2025 Gala on Wednesday, April 30th at 6 pm at NYC's Ziegfeld Ballroom.

NEW YORK, NY, UNITED STATES, March 25, 2025 /EINPresswire.com/ --HARLEM'S STAR SKATERS & NEW YORK'S GLITTERATI TO CELEBRATE FIGURE SKATING IN HARLEM AT 2025 GALA

The First Education & Figure Skating Organization for Under Resourced Girls Honors Bloomberg Philanthropies, Vlad Duthiers, and More!



photo courtesy of Derrick Udo Salters

(New York, NY) Figure Skating of Harlem (FSH), the subject of Disney's popular <u>HARLEM ICE</u> docuseries produced by Ron Howard, Brian Grazer, and Robin Roberts, will host its 2025 "Reaching for the Stars" Gala on Wednesday, April 30th at 6 pm at Ziegfeld Ballroom, 141 W. 54th Street, NYC. FSH recently announced in The New York Times its intention to build a home of its own - the world's first combined education and skating facility.

The 2025 honorees include Bloomberg Philanthropies (accepted by Erana Stennett, Bloomberg Media Initiative Africa), FSH Board Member and corporate executive Candace Matthews alongside her husband, Bruce Matthews, and CBS Mornings' Vladimir Duthiers. Honoree presentations will be made by an accomplished actress on stage and screen, Tamarie Tunie, and other special guests like Vera Wang and Olympic skaters! Dr. Tenley Albright, the first American Olympic gold medalist in figure skating and renowned surgeon, will also be recognized. The annual Gala will be hosted by CBS Mornings' Plus Co-Host, Adriana Diaz.

The annual Gala honors people advancing access in skating, education, and leadership on a national level. The festivities will include a cocktail reception; a Gala program, including honoree and senior scholarship presentations, seated dinner and dessert, and a series of special guest

surprises throughout the evening!

Founded by Sharon Cohen, the 28-year-old nonprofit organization has served nearly 2,000 girls and young women within the Harlem and NYC community with programs centered around figure skating, as well as academic and leadership development with limitless support from their Board of Directors and this annual fundraiser helps to continue their impact on the girls and young women of the Harlem/Upper Manhattan community.

The 2025 Gala Co-chairs include: Annie Goodman, Terry & Tina Lundgren, Vera Wang, and more to come!

Figure Skating of Harlem Board Directors:

Sharon Cohen, Founder/CEO; Tina Lundgren, Chair; Shawn Outler, Vice Chair; Mary Anne Guediguian, Vice Chair; Tina Davis; Dawn Hu, Treasurer; Courtney Oliver, Secretary; Singleton Beato, Ross Greenburg, Laura James, William King, Susan Kittenplan, Candace Matthews, Sherrie McPherson (first-ever alumna board member,) Laurin Henderson Menton, and Julianne Wagner.

Gala tickets and tables are available now at: <u>https://www.figureskatinginharlem.org/gala-2025/</u>

Figure Skating in Harlem 2025 Gala - Reaching for the Stars Wednesday, April 30, 2025 6:00 pm, Reception; 7:00 pm, Gala Program and Dinner Ziegfeld Ballroom, 141 W. 54th Street (bet Broadway and Sixth Ave.,) NYC Red carpet media arrival (for photos and video capture: 5:45 pm - 6:45 pm) Business/Cocktail Attire Tickets/Tables: <u>https://www.figureskatinginharlem.org/gala-2025/</u>

About Figure Skating in Harlem:

Figure Skating in Harlem helps girls transform their lives and grow in confidence, leadership, and academic achievement. We are the only organization in the world for girls of color that combines the power of education with access to the artistic discipline of Figure skating to build champions in life. <u>www.figureskatinginharlem.org</u>

Kim Marshall Wilson Marshall PR + Special Events LLC +1 646-721-4375 email us here Visit us on social media: Facebook LinkedIn Instagram YouTube

## TikTok

This press release can be viewed online at: https://www.einpresswire.com/article/795635831

EIN Presswire's priority is source transparency. We do not allow opaque clients, and our editors try to be careful about weeding out false and misleading content. As a user, if you see something we have missed, please do bring it to our attention. Your help is welcome. EIN Presswire, Everyone's Internet News Presswire™, tries to define some of the boundaries that are reasonable in today's world. Please see our Editorial Guidelines for more information. © 1995-2025 Newsmatics Inc. All Right Reserved.